

2019-2389

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

UNILOC 2017 LLC,

Appellant,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Appellee,

ANDREI IANCU, Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,

Intervenor.

*On Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2018-00294*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRETT MANGRUM
RYAN S. LOVELESS
JAMES ETHERIDGE
ETHERIDGE LAW GROUP
2600 East Southlake Boulevard
Suite 120-324
Southlake, Texas 76092
(817) 470-7249
brett@etheridgelaw.com
ryan@etheridgelaw.com
jim@etheridgelaw.com
Counsel for Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple Inc.

Case No. 19-2389

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Uniloc’s arguments as to the scope of claims were presented to the Board. ..	1
II. Apple ignores the language of the claim.	2
III. Fry teaches intentional delay in displaying the claimed data.....	3
IV. The Board’s findings as to Vock rely on its incorrect interpretation of the “displaying real-time data” limitations.....	4
V. Uniloc’s Constitutional Challenge is timely.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apple Inc. v. Uniloc 2017 LLC</i> , Case IPR2018-00884, Paper 20 (PTAB Sept. 18, 2019).....	8
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 10
<i>BioDelivery Science Int’l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	10
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Paragon Solutions, LLC v. Timex Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	1, 2, 6
<i>Riggin v. Office of Senate Fair Emp’t Practices</i> , 61 F.3d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Square, Inc. Unwired Planet LLC</i> , Case IPR2014-01165, Paper 32 (PTAB Oct. 30, 2015)	7, 8

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	7, 8, 9
